



CIGNA MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY

The following Coverage Policy applies to all plans administered by CIGNA Companies including plans administered by Great-West Healthcare, which is now a part of CIGNA.

Subject Biventricular Pacing/Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy (CRT)

Effective Date 8/15/2009
Next Review Date 8/15/2010
Coverage Policy Number 0174

Table of Contents

Coverage Policy	1
General Background	1
Coding/Billing Information	7
References	8
Policy History	15

Hyperlink to Related Coverage Policies

Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (ICD)
Wearable Cardiac Defibrillator and Automatic External Defibrillator

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Coverage Policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain **standard** CIGNA HealthCare benefit plans as well as benefit plans formerly administered by Great-West Healthcare. Please note, the terms of a participant's particular benefit plan document [Group Service Agreement (GSA), Evidence of Coverage, Certificate of Coverage, Summary Plan Description (SPD) or similar plan document] may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these Coverage Policies are based. For example, a participant's benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a Coverage Policy. In the event of a conflict, a participant's benefit plan document **always supercedes** the information in the Coverage Policies. In the absence of a controlling federal or state coverage mandate, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of 1) the terms of the applicable group benefit plan document in effect on the date of service; 2) any applicable laws/regulations; 3) any relevant collateral source materials including Coverage Policies and; 4) the specific facts of the particular situation. Coverage Policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage Policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines. Proprietary information of CIGNA. Copyright ©2009 CIGNA

Coverage Policy

CIGNA covers the use of biventricular pacemakers alone or combined with a defibrillator for cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT) as medically necessary for the treatment of individuals with congestive heart failure (CHF) when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- New York Heart Association (NYHA) classification of heart failure III or IV (See Appendix A)
- left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) ≤ 35%
- QRS duration ≥ 120 milliseconds (ms)
- sinus rhythm or chronic atrial fibrillation (AF)
- individual on an optimal pharmacologic regimen before implantation, which may include the following, unless contraindicated:
 - aldosterone antagonists
 - angiotensin-converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitor
 - angiotensin receptor blocker (ARB)
 - beta blocker
 - digoxin
 - diuretics

General Background

Congestive heart failure (CHF), or heart failure, is a clinical condition characterized by the heart's inability to generate a cardiac output sufficient to meet the body's circulatory demands. Approximately 20–30% of patients with heart failure may have intra-ventricular conduction delays, evidenced by a wide QRS interval on electrocardiogram (EKG), which can worsen left ventricular systolic dysfunction through asynchronous ventricular contraction. This abnormality appears to be associated with increased morbidity and mortality. The most frequently used index of cardiac function is the left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF). Normal LVEF ranges from 50–75% at rest. Severe heart failure can reduce LVEF to < 35%. Treatment for heart failure includes: pharmacological therapy, which can include a combination of diuretics, digoxin, angiotensin-converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors, angiotensin receptor blockers (ARB), beta-blockers and aldosterone antagonists. Some patients may remain symptomatic despite drug therapy. The definitive therapy for end-stage heart failure patients is heart transplantation.

Atrial fibrillation (AF) is the most common arrhythmia encountered in clinical practice, accounting for approximately one third of hospitalizations for cardiac rhythm disturbance. AF is prevalent in patients with CHF or valvular heart disease and increases in prevalence with the severity of these conditions. There are a number of AF treatment options. The first line of treatment involves medications, but there are other treatments which may be appropriate (e.g., catheter ablation, an atrioventricular node ablation, cardiac surgical ablation, or cardioversion).

Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy (CRT)

Despite the combination of various therapies for heart failure, some patients remain refractory to full medical treatment. Of the various nonpharmacological approaches, biventricular pacing or CRT has gained interest since its introduction in the early 1990s. CRT is the term applied to reestablishing synchronous contraction between the left ventricular free wall and the ventricular septum in an attempt to improve left ventricular efficiency and, subsequently, to improve functional class. Generally, CRT has been used to describe biventricular pacing, but cardiac resynchronization can be achieved by left ventricular pacing only in some patients (Hayes, 2008). Selected patients with moderate to severe heart failure may benefit from CRT or biventricular pacing. CRT, in combination with stable optimal medical therapy, may help the lower chambers of the heart beat together and improve the heart's ability to supply blood and oxygen to the body. CRT is designed to help the right and left ventricle (LV)s beat at the same time in a normal sequence treating ventricular dyssynchrony.

An implantable biventricular pacemaker is an advanced version of a standardized implantable pacemaker. The biventricular pacemaker is implanted in the muscle tissue of the chest, below the collarbone, or in the abdomen. Three leads or wires, one atrial lead and two ventricular leads, are transvenously connected from the pacemaker to both sides of the heart. In a small percentage of cases, it may not be possible to place the left ventricular lead transvenously. In such situations, some centers are opting for an epicardial approach if the transvenous approach is unsuccessful. The pacemaker sends out electrical impulses to the heart through the leads. Placement of a biventricular pacemaker can usually be accomplished in an outpatient setting under sedation or general anesthesia. A short inpatient stay may be required for epicardial left ventricular lead placement. Once the pacemaker is implanted, it is programmed so that both ventricles are stimulated to contract after atrial contraction with the goal of improving left ventricle function, reducing presystolic mitral regurgitation and improving LV diastolic filling time. The most frequently reported complication of CRT is lead dislodgement, which occurs in approximately 9% of patients.

CRT plus Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (ICD) System (CRT-D)

Some individuals with heart failure are also at high risk for life-threatening heart rhythms, ventricular tachycardia or ventricular fibrillation. Patients with heart failure who are at high risk for ventricular tachycardia and ventricular fibrillation may require a CRT system that includes implantable cardioverter defibrillator (ICD) therapy. The CRT plus ICD system (CRT-D) is designed to help the two lower heart chambers, the right and LVs, beat at the same time in a normal sequence, treating ventricular dyssynchrony. Additionally, should an individual experience an episode of ventricular tachycardia or ventricular fibrillation, the CRT-D system will detect the life-threatening arrhythmia and automatically correct the heart's rhythm.

Contraindications

Contraindications to biventricular pacemakers (CRT) or combination resynchronization-defibrillator devices are:

- Asynchronous pacing is contraindicated in the presence or likelihood of competitive paced and intrinsic rhythms.
- Unipolar pacing is contraindicated in individuals with an ICD because it may cause unwanted delivery or inhibition of defibrillator or ICD therapy.
- CRT-D devices are contraindicated for patients whose ventricular tachyarrhythmias may have transient or reversible causes and for patients with incessant ventricular tachycardia or ventricular fibrillation.
- CRT-D devices are contraindicated for dual chamber atrial pacing in patients with chronic refractory atrial tachyarrhythmias.

Echocardiography for CRT Therapy

Echocardiographic and Doppler imaging techniques have emerged to play a potential role in the care of the patient with CRT. Since some patients do not respond favorably after undergoing CRT, it has been suggested that one reason for nonresponse to CRT is that the ECG widened QRS is a suboptimal marker for dyssynchrony. The echocardiographic quantification of dyssynchrony may potentially play a role in improving patient selection for CRT (Gorscan, et al., 2008).

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

Multiple biventricular pacemakers have been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) through the Premarket Approval (PMA) process for biventricular pacing alone (CRT) or biventricular pacing and defibrillation (CRT-D). Manufacturers of biventricular devices include St. Jude Medical (Sunnyvale, CA), Medtronic (Minneapolis, MN), Guidant Corp. (St. Paul, MN), and ELA Medical, Inc. (Plymouth, MN). FDA labeled indications include providing ventricular antitachycardia pacing and ventricular fibrillation for automated treatment of life-threatening ventricular arrhythmias. The systems are also intended to provide a reduction of the symptoms of moderate to severe heart failure (New York Heart Association [NYHA] Functional Class III or IV) in those patients who remain symptomatic despite stable, optimal heart failure drug therapy, an LVEF \leq 35%, and a prolonged QRS duration. St. Jude manufactures the Frontier[®] and Frontier[®] II biventricular pacing systems which has the additional indication for patients with chronic AF who have undergone atrioventricular node ablation and who have NYHA Class II or III heart failure.

Literature Review CRT in Heart Failure

Evidence in the published peer-reviewed literature, including randomized controlled trials and meta-analysis and systematic reviews, indicates that biventricular resynchronization therapy is effective at improving quality of life, patient functional capacity and heart failure symptoms among a subgroup of patients with advanced heart failure (NYHA Class III and IV), with or without ICD indications, left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) \leq 35%, QRS duration \geq 120 milliseconds (ms), sinus rhythm or chronic atrial fibrillation (AF), on an optimal pharmacologic regimen before implantation (Cleland, et al., 2009; Upadhyay, et al., 2008; Auricchio, et al., 2007; McAlister, et al., 2007; Lindenfeld, et al., 2007; Delnoy, et al., 2007; Sutton, et al., 2006; Gasparini, et al., 2006; Cleland, et al., 2005; Molhoek, et al., 2005; Doshi, et al., 2005; Molhoek, et al., 2004; Bristow, et al., 2004; Garrigue, et al., 2003; Abraham, et al., 2002; Leclercq, et al., 2002; Leone, et al., 2002; ECRI, 2002).

The 2007 National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) (United Kingdom) technology appraisal guidance document titled "Cardiac Resynchronisation Therapy for the Treatment of Heart Failure" recommends CRT as a treatment option for people with heart failure who meet the following criteria:

- currently or have recently experienced NYHA Class III–IV symptoms
- in sinus rhythm either with a QRS duration of 150 ms or longer estimated by standard electrocardiogram or with a QRS duration of 120–149 ms estimated by electrocardiogram and mechanical dyssynchrony that is confirmed by echocardiography.
- LVEF \leq 35%
- receiving optimal pharmacological therapy

CRT-D may be considered for people who fulfill the criteria for implantation of a CRT-pacing (P) device and who also separately fulfill the criteria for the use of an ICD device.

The Agency for HealthCare Research and Quality (AHRQ) published a technology assessment in 2004 to examine the success rate and safety of biventricular pacemaker implantation and the efficacy of CRT in patients with heart failure. Nine trials were reviewed with a total of 3216 patients randomized to receive CRT. The mean

age was 64; 74% were male; 75% had NYHA Class III symptoms; and 10% had NYHA Class IV symptoms. The QRS duration ranged from ≥ 120 ms to > 200 ms. All of the trials restricted enrollment to patients with reduced EFs ranging from $\leq 35\%$ to $\leq 40\%$. The authors reported that CRT improves functional and hemodynamic markers and reduces all-cause mortality by 25% and heart failure hospitalizations by 32% in patients with NYHA Class III or IV CHF, despite optimal medical management, reduced EFs, and prolonged QRS duration (McAlister, et al., 2004).

Literature Review CRT in Other Categories of Patients

Class I-II Heart Failure: Ongoing studies are evaluating the hypothesis that early use of CRT before the development of Class III symptoms may prevent or reverse remodeling, caused by prolonged ventricular conduction, thus preventing the progression of heart failure. Results of published trials are insufficient at this time to demonstrate that the use of CRT in Class I-II heart failure patients benefits patient outcomes.

In a multicenter, randomized controlled trial, Linde et al. (2008) studied whether CRT improves ventricular structure and function in patients with asymptomatic and mildly symptomatic heart failure. A total of 610 patients with NYHA functional class I or II heart failure with a QRS ≥ 120 ms and a LVEF $\leq 40\%$ received a CRT device (\pm defibrillator) and were randomly assigned to active CRT (CRT-ON; n= 419) or control (CRT-OFF; n=191) for 12 months. The primary end point was the heart failure clinical composite response, which scores patients as improved, unchanged, or worsened. The prospectively powered secondary end point was LV end-systolic volume index. Hospitalization for worsening HF was evaluated in a prospective secondary analysis of health care use. Of the 419 patients assigned to the CRT-on group, 16% worsened compared to 21% of the 191 patients assigned to the CRT-off group, a difference that was not statistically significant (p=0.10). Therefore, the trial results did not meet the primary outcome. There was no significant difference in the number of hospitalizations between the two groups, but the time to first hospitalization was significantly delayed in the CRT-on group (hazard ratio 0.47, p=0.03). Left ventricular end-systolic volume index was evaluated as a measure of left ventricular remodeling. Patients assigned to the CRT-on group experienced a greater improvement in this outcome. These results suggest that while CRT can improve left ventricular remodeling, this improvement did not result in a significant improvement in clinical symptoms at one year.

In an observational study, Landolina et al. (2007) evaluated data from the InSync ICD Italian Registry to examine the effects of CRT in patients with NYHA Class II compared with effects in patients with NYHA Class IV heart failure. Nine hundred fifty-two patients (188 in NYHA Class II) were included in the study. At a median follow-up of 16 months, there were significantly fewer major cardiovascular events in NYHA Class II patients compared with NYHA Class III or IV patients. The percentage of patients who improved in NYHA class status was lower for Class II patients compared with patients who had more severe heart failure symptoms, although the absolute increase in ejection fraction (EF) was similar, as were the reductions in end-diastolic and end-systolic diameter. The study limitations include potential bias in patient selection and the lack of a control group. The pharmacologic therapy at enrollment was not optimal.

Narrow QRS Interval: Some patients with narrow QRS complexes have echocardiographic evidence of left ventricular mechanical dyssynchrony and may also benefit from CRT. Results of published trials are insufficient at this time to demonstrate that use of CRT in heart failure patients with a narrow QRS complex benefits patient outcomes.

In a prospective randomized clinical trial, Beshai et al. (2007) enrolled 172 patients who had a standard indication for an ICD. Patients received the CRT device and were randomly assigned to the CRT group or to a control group (no CRT) for six months. The primary end point was the proportion of patients with an increase in peak oxygen consumption of at least 1.0 ml per kilogram of body weight per minute during cardiopulmonary exercise testing at six months. At six months, the CRT group and the control group did not differ significantly in the proportion of patients with the primary end point (46% and 41%, respectively). In a prespecified subgroup with a QRS interval of ≥ 120 ms, the peak oxygen consumption increased in the CRT group (p=0.02), but it was unchanged in a subgroup with a QRS interval of ≤ 120 ms (p=0.45). There were 24 heart failure events requiring intravenous therapy in 14 patients in the CRT group (16.1%) and 41 events in 19 patients in the control group (22.3%), but the difference was not significant. The authors reported that CRT did not improve peak oxygen consumption in patients with moderate-to-severe heart failure, providing evidence that patients with heart failure and narrow QRS intervals may not benefit from CRT.

Patients with narrow QRS complex are currently not eligible for CRT, and the potential effects of CRT are not well-studied. In a prospective pilot study, Bleeker et al. (2006) studied the effects of CRT in heart failure patients with narrow QRS complex (<120 ms) and evidence of LV dyssynchrony on tissue Doppler imaging (TDI). The study participants included a total of 33 consecutive patients with narrow QRS complex and 33 consecutive patients with wide QRS complex (control group). Patient inclusion criteria included: LV dyssynchrony ≥ 65 ms on TDI, NYHA functional Class III/IV heart failure, and LVEF $\leq 35\%$. Baseline characteristics, particularly LV dyssynchrony, were comparable between patients with narrow and wide QRS complex ($p=NS$). No significant relationship was observed between baseline QRS duration and LV dyssynchrony ($p=NS$). The improvement in clinical symptoms and LV reverse remodeling was comparable between patients with narrow and wide QRS complex (mean NYHA functional class reduction 0.9 versus 1.1 ($p=NS$) and mean LV end-systolic volume reduction 39 versus 44 ml ($p=NS$). The authors reported that, "CRT appears to be beneficial in patients with narrow QRS complex and severe LV dyssynchrony on TDI, with similar improvement in symptoms and comparable LV reverse remodeling. These effects need confirmation in studies with larger populations." The authors noted that color-coded TDI measures the velocity of the myocardium, which may not always equal active myocardial contraction. Large, comparative studies are needed to define which technique is most accurate in the assessment of LV dyssynchrony.

Professional Societies/Organizations

The American College of Cardiology (ACC)/American Heart Association (AHA) and North American Society for Pacing (NASPE) guideline for device-based therapy for cardiac rhythm abnormalities (Epstein, et al., 2008) addresses recommendations for CRT in patients with severe systolic heart failure. This guideline is an update to the 2002 guideline. The committee reviewed and ranked evidence supporting current recommendations, with the weight of evidence ranked as Level A if the data were derived from multiple randomized clinical trials that involved a large number of individuals, Level B when data were derived either from a limited number of trials that involved a comparatively small number of patients or from well-designed data analyses of nonrandomized studies or observational data registries. Evidence was ranked as Level C when the consensus of experts was the primary source of the recommendation. Recommendations are classified as Class I, Class IIa, Class IIb, and Class III. Class I is defined as conditions for which there is evidence and/or general agreement that a given procedure or treatment is beneficial, useful and effective; Class II is defined as conditions for which there is conflicting evidence and/or a divergence of opinion about the usefulness/efficacy of a procedure or treatment. Class II recommendations are further defined as IIa, for which the weight of evidence/opinion is in favor of usefulness/efficacy, and Class IIb, for which the usefulness/efficacy is less well-established by evidence/opinion. Class III is defined as conditions for which there is evidence and/or general agreement that a procedure/treatment is not useful/effective and in some cases may be harmful.

Class I

- For patients who have LVEF $\leq 35\%$, a QRS duration ≥ 0.12 seconds, and sinus rhythm, CRT with or without an ICD is indicated for the treatment of NYHA functional Class III or ambulatory Class IV heart failure symptoms with optimal recommended medical therapy (Level of evidence A).

Class IIa

- For patients who have LVEF $\leq 35\%$, a QRS duration ≥ 0.12 seconds, and AF, CRT with or without an ICD is reasonable for the treatment of NYHA functional Class III or ambulatory Class IV heart failure symptoms on optimal recommended medical therapy (Level of Evidence B).
- For patients with LVEF $\leq 35\%$ with NYHA functional Class III or ambulatory Class IV symptoms who are receiving optimal recommended medical therapy and who have frequent dependence on ventricular pacing, CRT is reasonable (Level of evidence C).

Class IIb

- For patients with LVEF $\leq 35\%$ with NYHA functional Class I or II symptoms who are receiving optimal recommended medical therapy and who are undergoing implantation of a permanent pacemaker and/or ICD with anticipated frequent ventricular pacing, CRT may be considered (Level of evidence C).

Class III

- CRT is not indicated for asymptomatic patients with reduced LVEF in the absence of other indications for pacing (Level of evidence B).
- CRT is not indicated for patients whose functional status and life expectancy are limited predominantly by chronic noncardiac conditions (Level of evidence C).

The ACC/AHA Task Force on Practice Guidelines and the European Society of Cardiology (ESC) Committee for Practice Guidelines, developed in collaboration with the European Heart Rhythm Association and the Heart Rhythm Society, updated the practice guideline for the management of patients with AF. In general, the guideline states, "For those with impaired LV function not due to tachycardia, a biventricular pacemaker with or without defibrillator capability should be considered. Upgrading to a biventricular device should be considered for patients with heart failure and an right ventricle (RV) pacing system who have undergone atrioventricular node ablation" (Fuster, et al., 2006).

The ACC/AHA/ESC 2006 guideline for management of patients with ventricular arrhythmias and the prevention of sudden cardiac death addresses ventricular arrhythmias associated with cardiomyopathies. Class IIa recommendations with a level of evidence B are given for heart failure. The authors recommend, "ICD therapy combined with biventricular pacing can be effective for primary prevention to reduce total mortality by a reduction in sudden cardiac death (SCD) in patients with NYHA functional Class III or IV, are receiving optimal medical therapy, in sinus rhythm with a QRS complex of at least 120 ms, and who have reasonable expectation of survival with a good functional status for more than one year." Additionally, the authors recommend, "Biventricular pacing in the absence of ICD therapy is reasonable for the prevention of SCD in patients with NYHA functional Class III or IV heart failure, a LVEF \leq 35%, and a QRS complex equal to or wider than 160 ms (or at least 120 ms in the presence of other evidence of ventricular dyssynchrony) who are receiving chronic optimal medical therapy and who have reasonable expectation of survival with a good functional status for more than one year."

In August 2005, the ACC/AHA Task Force on Practice Guidelines, in collaboration with the American College of Chest Physicians and International Society for Heart and Lung Transplantation, issued a guideline update for the diagnosis and management of chronic heart failure in adults (Hunt, et al., 2005). The guideline addresses CRT and CRT/ICD therapy for the treatment of heart failure. The authors recommend that there is strong evidence that CRT should be used for patients with LVEF \leq 35%, sinus rhythm, and NYHA functional Class III or ambulatory Class IV symptoms despite recommended, optimal medical therapy, and who have cardiac dyssynchrony defined as QRS duration $>$ 120 ms. The authors recommend that results from ongoing or future clinical trials are needed before recommending CRT for patients with right bundle-branch block, minor conduction abnormality, AF, and pacemaker dependence, as well as inadequate medical therapy.

Patient selection criteria for CRT were reported in an AHA Science Advisory by Strickberger et al. (2005). The inclusion criteria for the published trials that have randomized patients to CRT included patients with sinus rhythm, a QRS complex duration $>$ 120–130 ms, heart failure resulting from systolic dysfunction with NYHA Class III or IV symptoms, and optimal medical treatment for heart failure, including beta-blockers, angiotensin-converting enzyme (ACE) inhibitors or angiotensin receptor blockers, and diuretics. Based on the results of the studies and the inclusion criteria, the evidence supports CRT in patients with systolic dysfunction and heart failure resulting from either ischemic or nonischemic cardiomyopathy who have an LVEF \leq 35%; are in NYHA Class III or IV; are on maximal medical therapy; have a QRS complex duration $>$ 120 ms; and are in sinus rhythm. The authors reported a variety of unresolved issues, including the role of CRT for patients with NYHA Class II symptoms or with AF, identification of responders to CRT, and the role of CRT in other categories of patients.

Summary

The evidence in the peer-reviewed published literature supports the use of cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT) or biventricular pacing to alleviate some of the symptoms of severe heart failure in patients who have evidence of ventricular asynchrony, poor cardiac function and failed optimal drug therapy. The clinical studies report improved cardiac function, exercise tolerance, and quality of life in patients with severe heart failure. These studies report a decrease in heart failure-related hospitalizations and a decrease in mortality. Similar findings are reported in clinical studies of CRT plus ICD system (CRT-D) therapy in patients with severe heart failure, ventricular asynchrony, and risk of life-threatening ventricular arrhythmias. Numerous randomized clinical trials provide data to identify appropriate patients for CRT or CRT-D therapy. Optimal candidates for

CRT or CRT-D therapy have heart failure with LVEF \leq 35%, a QRS complex \geq 120 ms, sinus rhythm or chronic atrial fibrillation (AF) and NYHA functional Class III or IV despite maximal medical therapy for heart failure.

There is insufficient evidence in the published, peer-reviewed, scientific literature demonstrating the safety and efficacy of CRT therapy in other categories of patients. Further randomized controlled studies with larger sample sizes are required in order to validate CRT therapy in other categories of patients.

Appendix A

The New York Heart Association (NYHA) classification of heart failure is a 4-tier system that categorizes patients based on subjective impression of the degree of functional compromise. The chart below defines the four NYHA functional classes. Advanced heart failure is categorized as NYHA Class III and Class IV.

Class I:	patients with cardiac disease but without resulting limitation of physical activity; ordinary physical activity does not cause undue fatigue, palpitation, dyspnea or anginal pain; symptoms only occur on severe exertion
Class II:	patients with cardiac disease resulting in slight limitation of physical activity; they are comfortable at rest; ordinary physical activity results in fatigue, palpitation, dyspnea or anginal pain
Class III:	patients with cardiac disease resulting in marked limitation of physical activity; they are comfortable at rest; less than ordinary activity (e.g., mild exertion) causes fatigue, palpitation, dyspnea or anginal pain
Class IV:	patients with cardiac disease resulting in inability to carry on any physical activity without discomfort; symptoms of cardiac insufficiency or anginal syndrome is present at rest; if any physical activity is undertaken, discomfort is increased

Coding/Billing Information

Note: This list of codes may not be all-inclusive.

Covered when medically necessary:

CPT [®] * Codes	Description
33202	Insertion of epicardial electrode(s); open incision (eg, thoracotomy, median sternotomy, subxiphoid approach)
33203	Insertion of epicardial electrode(s); endoscopic approach (eg, thoracoscopy, pericardioscopy)
33207	Insertion or replacement of permanent pacemaker with transvenous electrode(s); ventricular
33208	Insertion or replacement of permanent pacemaker with transvenous electrode(s); atrial and ventricular
33211	Insertion or replacement of temporary transvenous dual chamber pacing electrodes
33213	Insertion or replacement of pacemaker pulse generator; dual chamber
33214	Upgrade of implanted pacemaker system, conversion of single chamber to dual chamber system (includes removal of previously placed generator, testing of existing lead, insertion of new lead, insertion of new pulse generator)
33217	Insertion of transvenous electrode; dual chamber (two electrodes) permanent pacemaker or dual chamber pacing cardioverter-defibrillator
33224	Insertion of pacing electrode, cardiac venous system, for left ventricular pacing, with attachment to previously placed pacemaker or pacing cardioverter-

	defibrillator pulse generator (including revision of a pocket, removal, insertion and /or replacement of a generator)
33225	Insertion of pacing electrode, cardiac venous system, for left ventricular pacing, at time of insertion of pacing cardioverter-defibrillator or pacemaker pulse generator (including upgrade to dual chamber system)
33226	Repositioning of previously implanted cardiac venous system (left ventricular) electrode (including removal, insertion and/or replacement of a generator)

HCPCS Codes	Description
C1882	Cardioverter-defibrillator, other than single or dual chamber (implantable)
C2621	Pacemaker, other than single or dual chamber (implantable)

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes	Description
398.91	Rheumatic heart failure (congestive)
402.01	Hypertensive heart disease, malignant, with heart failure
402.11	Hypertensive heart disease, benign, with heart failure
402.91	Hypertensive heart disease, unspecified, with heart failure
404.01	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, malignant, with heart failure
404.03	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, malignant, with heart failure and renal failure
404.11	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, benign, with heart failure
404.13	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, benign, with heart failure and renal failure
404.91	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, unspecified, with heart failure
404.93	Hypertensive heart and renal disease, unspecified, with heart failure and renal failure
410.00-410.92	Acute myocardial infarction
412	Old myocardial infarction
425.1	Hypertrophic obstructive cardiomyopathy
427.1	Paroxysmal ventricular tachycardia
427.31	Atrial fibrillation
427.41	Ventricular fibrillation
427.5	Cardiac arrest
428.0-428.9	Heart failure

*Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) © 2008 American Medical Association: Chicago, IL.

References

1. Abraham WT, Hayes DL. Cardiac resynchronization therapy for heart failure. *Circulation*. 2003 May;108:2596-603.
2. Abraham WT, Fisher WG, Smith AL, Delurgio DB, Leon AR, Loh E, et al. MIRACLE Study Group. Multicenter InSync Randomized Clinical Evaluation. Cardiac resynchronization in chronic heart failure. *N Engl J Med*. 2002 Jun 13;346(24):1845-53.
3. Achilli A, Sassara M, Ficili S, Pontillo D, Achilli P, Alessi C, et al. Long-term effectiveness of cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with refractory heart failure and "narrow" QRS. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2003 Dec 17;42(12):2117-24.
4. Adams KF, Lindenfeld J, Arnold JM, Baker D, Barnard DH, Baughman KL, et al. HFSA 2006 Comprehensive Heart Failure Practice Guideline *J Card Fail* 2006;12:e1-e119.

5. Al-Khatib SM, Sanders GD, Mark DB, Lee KL, Bardy GH, Bigger JT, et al. Expert panel participating in a Duke Clinical Research Institute-sponsored conference. Implantable cardioverter defibrillators and cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with left ventricular dysfunction: randomized trial evidence through 2004. *Am Heart J*. 2005 Jun;149(6):1020-34.
6. Anderson LJ, Miyazaki C, Sutherland GR, Oh JK. Patient selection and echocardiographic assessment of dyssynchrony in cardiac resynchronization therapy. *Circulation*. 2008 Apr 15;117(15):2009-23.
7. Auricchio A, Metra M, Gasparini M, Lamp B, Klersy C, Curnis A, Fantoni C, Gronda E, Vogt J; Multicenter Longitudinal Observational Study (MILOS) Group. Long-term survival of patients with heart failure and ventricular conduction delay treated with cardiac resynchronization therapy. *Am J Cardiol*. 2007 Jan 15;99(2):232-8.
8. Beshai JF, Grimm RA, Nagueh SF, Baker JH 2nd, Beau SL, Greenberg SM, et al; RethinQ Study Investigators. Cardiac-resynchronization therapy in heart failure with narrow QRS complexes. *N Engl J Med*. 2007 Dec 13;357(24):2461-71.
9. Bleeker GB, Schalij MJ, Holman ER, Steendijk P, van der Wall EE, Bax JJ. Cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with systolic left ventricular dysfunction and symptoms of mild heart failure secondary to ischemic or nonischemic cardiomyopathy. *Am J Cardiol*. 2006 Jul 15;98(2):230-235.
10. Bleeker GB, Holman ER, Steendijk P, Boersma E, van der Wall EE, Schalij MJ, Bax JJ. Cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with a narrow QRS complex. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2006 Dec 5;48(11):2243-50.
11. Boriani G, Muller CP, Seidl KH, Grove R, Vogt J, Danschel W, et al. Resynchronization for the Hemodynamic Treatment for Heart Failure Management II Investigators. Randomized comparison of simultaneous biventricular stimulation versus optimized interventricular delay in cardiac resynchronization therapy. The Resynchronization for the Hemodynamic Treatment for Heart Failure Management II implantable cardioverter defibrillator (RHYTHM II ICD) study. *Am Heart J*. 2006 May;151(5):1050-8.
12. Boriani G, Gasparini M, Landolina M, Lunati M, Biffi M, Santini M, et al; on behalf of the InSync/InSync ICD Italian Registry Investigators. Effectiveness of cardiac resynchronization therapy in heart failure patients with valvular heart disease: comparison with patients affected by ischaemic heart disease or dilated cardiomyopathy. The InSync/InSync ICD Italian Registry. *Eur Heart J*. 2009 Jun 10.
13. Boston Scientific. Heart failure and cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT). Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address:
http://www.bostonscientific.com/templatedata/imports/HTML/CRM/faqs/crt_faq.html
14. Boyle NG, Shivkumar K. Atrial fibrillation in congestive heart failure: current management. *Cardiol Clin*. 2009 Feb;27(1):79-93, viii-ix.
15. Bradley DJ, Bradley EA, Baughman KL, Berger RD, Calkins H, Goodman SN, et al. Cardiac resynchronization and death from progressive heart failure: a meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *JAMA*. 2003 Feb 12;289(6):730-40.
16. Braunschweig F, Mortensen PT, Gras D, Reiser W, Lawo T, Mansour H, et al. InSync III Study Investigators. Monitoring of physical activity and heart rate variability in patients with chronic heart failure using cardiac resynchronization devices. *Am J Cardiol*. 2005 May 1;95(9):1104-7.
17. Breithardt O, Stellbrink C. Cardiac resynchronization halves death from heart failure. *Evidence-Based Cardiovascular Medicine*. 2003 Sep;7(3):144-5.

18. Bristow MR, Saxon LA, Boehmer J, Krueger S, Kass DA, DeMarco T, et al. Cardiac-resynchronization therapy with or without an implantable defibrillator in advanced chronic heart failure. *N Engl J Med*. 2004 May 20;350(21):2140-50.
19. Bristow MR, Feldman AM, Saxon LA. Heart failure using implantable devices for ventricular resynchronization: Comparison of Medical Therapy, Pacing, and Defibrillation in Chronic Heart Failure (COMPANION) trial. COMPANION Steering Committee and COMPANION Clinical Investigators. *J Card Fail*. 2000 Sep;6(3):276-85.
20. Cazeau S, Alonso C, Jauvert G, Lazarus A, Ritter P. Cardiac resynchronization therapy. *Europace*. 2004 Sep;5 Suppl 1:S42-8.
21. Cecchin F, Frangini PA, Brown DW, Fynn-Thompson F, Alexander ME, Triedman JK, et al. Cardiac resynchronization therapy (and multisite pacing) in pediatrics and congenital heart disease: five years experience in a single institution. *J Cardiovasc Electrophysiol*. 2009 Jan;20(1):58-65. Epub 2008 Sep 3.
22. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. LMRPs/LCDs for CIGNA Government Services. Resynchronization Therapy for Congestive Heart Failure (Biventricular Pacing) (L6853). Updated on September 23, 2008 with effective dates May 1, 2007. Accessed June 15, 2009. Available at URL address: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mcd/viewlcd.asp?lcd_id=6853&lcd_version=18&show=all
23. Cleland JG, Daubert JC, Erdmann E, Freemantle N, Gras D, Kappenberger L, Tavazzi L; Cardiac Resynchronization-Heart Failure (CARE-HF) Study Investigators. The effect of cardiac resynchronization on morbidity and mortality in heart failure. *N Engl J Med*. 2005 Apr 14;352(15):1539-49. Epub 2005 Mar 7.
24. Cleland JG, Calvert MJ, Verboven Y, Freemantle N. Effects of cardiac resynchronization therapy on long-term quality of life: an analysis from the CArdiac Resynchronisation-Heart Failure (CARE-HF) study. *Am Heart J*. 2009 Mar;157(3):457-66.
25. Curtis AB, Ellenbogen KA, Hammill SC, Hayes DL, Reynolds DW, Wilber DJ, Cain ME. Clinical competency statement: Training pathways for implantation of cardioverter defibrillators and cardiac resynchronization devices. *Heart Rhythm*. 2004 Sep;1(3):371-5.
26. Delnoy PP, Ottervanger JP, Luttikhuis HO, Elvan A, Misier AR, Beukema WP, van Hemel NM. Comparison of usefulness of cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with atrial fibrillation and heart failure versus patients with sinus rhythm and heart failure. *Am J Cardiol*. 2007 May 1;99(9):1252-7.
27. DeMarco T, Wolfel E, Feldman AM, Lowes B, Higginbotham MB, Ghali JK, et al. Impact of cardiac resynchronization therapy on exercise performance, functional capacity, and quality of life in systolic heart failure with QRS prolongation: COMPANION trial sub-study. *J Card Fail*. 2008 Feb;14(1):9-18.
28. Doshi RN, Daoud EG, Fellows C, Turk K, Duran A, Hamdan MH, Pires LA; PAVE Study Group. Left ventricular-based cardiac stimulation post AV nodal ablation evaluation (the PAVE study). *J Cardiovasc Electrophysiol*. 2005 Nov;16(11):1160-5.
29. ECRI Institute. Biventricular Pacing Systems (Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy) for Heart Failure. Plymouth Meeting (PA): ECRI Institute Health Technology Assessment Information Service; 2002 August. 90 p. (Evidence Report; no. 81). Available at URL address: <http://www.ecri.org>
30. Engelstein ED. Prevention and management of chronic heart failure with electrical therapy. *Am J Cardiol*. 2003 May 8;91(9A):62F-73F.
31. Epstein AE, Dimarco JP, Ellenbogen KA, Estes NA 3rd, Freedman RA, Gettes LS, et al. American College of Cardiology; American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines; American Association for Thoracic Surgery; Society of Thoracic Surgeons. ACC/AHA/HRS 2008 Guidelines for device-based therapy of cardiac rhythm abnormalities. *Heart Rhythm*. 2008 Jun;5(6):e1-62.

32. Estes III NA, Weinstock J, Wang PJ, Homoud MK, Link MA. Use of anti-arrhythmics and implantable cardioverter-defibrillators in congestive heart failure. *Am J Cardiol*. 2003 Mar 20;91(6A):45D-52D.
33. Fuster V, Ryden LE, Cannom DS, Crijns HJ, Curtis AB, et al. Ellenbogen KA: American College of Cardiology; American Heart Association Task Force; European Society of Cardiology Committee for Practice Guidelines; European Heart Rhythm Association; Heart Rhythm Society. ACC/AHA/ESC 2006 guidelines for the management of patients with atrial fibrillation: full text: a report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on practice guidelines and the European Society of Cardiology Committee for Practice Guidelines (Writing Committee to Revise the 2001 guidelines for the management of patients with atrial fibrillation) developed in collaboration with the European Heart Rhythm Association and the Heart Rhythm Society. *Europace*. 2006 Sep;8(9):651-745.
34. Garrigue S, Bordachar P, Reuter S, Jais P, Haissaguerre M, Clementy J. Comparison of permanent left ventricular and biventricular pacing in patients with heart failure and chronic atrial fibrillation: a prospective hemodynamic study. *Card Electrophysiol Rev*. 2003 Dec;7(4):315-24.
35. Gasparini M, Auricchio A, Regoli F, Fantoni C, Kawabata M, Galimberti P, et al. Four-year efficacy of cardiac resynchronization therapy on exercise tolerance and disease progression: the importance of performing atrioventricular junction ablation in patients with atrial fibrillation. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2006 Aug 15;48(4):734-43.
36. Gattis WA, O'Connor CM, Leimberger JD, Felker GM, Adams KF, Gheorghide M. Clinical outcomes in patients on beta-blocker therapy admitted with worsening chronic heart failure. *Am J Cardiol*. 2003 Jan;91(2):169-74.
37. Gorcsan J 3rd, Abraham T, Agler DA, Bax JJ, Derumeaux G, Grimm RA, et al.; American Society of Echocardiography Dyssynchrony Writing Group. Echocardiography for cardiac resynchronization therapy: recommendations for performance and reporting--a report from the American Society of Echocardiography Dyssynchrony Writing Group endorsed by the Heart Rhythm Society. *J Am Soc Echocardiogr*. 2008 Mar;21(3):191-213.
38. Gregoratos G, Abrams J, Epstein AE, Freedman RA, Hayes DL, Hlatky MA, et al.; American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association/North American Society for Pacing and Electrophysiology Committee. ACC/AHA/NASPE 2002 guideline update for implantation of cardiac pacemakers and antiarrhythmia devices: summary article. A report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines (ACC/AHA/NASPE Committee to Update the 1998 Pacemaker Guidelines). *J Cardiovasc Electrophysiol*. 2002 Nov;13(11):1183-99.
39. Hayes DL. Cardiac pacemakers and cardioverter-defibrillators. In: Libby P, Zipes DP, Bonow RO, Braunwald E. *Braunwald's Heart Disease. A Textbook of Cardiovascular Disease*. 8th ed. St. Louis, MO: W.B. Saunders Company; 2008. Ch 34.
40. Heidenreich PA, Keeffe B, McDonald KM, Hlatky MA. Overview of randomized trials of anti-arrhythmic drugs and devices for the prevention of sudden cardiac death. *American Heart Journal*. 2002 Sep;144(3):422-30.
41. Higgins SL, Yong P, Sheck D, McDaniel M, Bollinger F, Vadecha M, et al. Biventricular pacing diminishes the need for implantable cardioverter defibrillator therapy. Ventak CHF Investigators. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2000 Sep;36(3):824-7.
42. Higgins SL, Hummel JD, Niazi IK, Giudici MC, Worley SJ, Saxon LA, et al. Cardiac resynchronization therapy for the treatment of heart failure in patients with intraventricular conduction delay and malignant ventricular tachyarrhythmias. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2003 Oct 15;42(8):1454-9.
43. Hunt SA; American College of Cardiology; American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines (Writing Committee to Update the 2001 Guidelines for the Evaluation and Management of

- Heart Failure). ACC/AHA 2005 guideline update for the diagnosis and management of chronic heart failure in the adult: a report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines (Writing Committee to update the 2001 Guidelines for the Evaluation and Management of Heart Failure). *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2005 Sep 20;46(6):e1-82. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.acc.org/>
44. Institute for Clinical Symptoms Improvement. Heart Failure in Adults (Guideline). Released August 2007. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.icsi.org/>
 45. Jarcho JA. Biventricular Pacing. *N Engl J Med*. 2006 Jul 20;355(3):288-94.
 46. Kies P, Bax JJ, Molhoek SG, Bleeker GB, Boersma E, Steendijk P, et al. Comparison of effectiveness of cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with versus without diabetes mellitus. *Am J Cardiol*. 2005 Jul 1;96(1):108-11.
 47. Knight BP, Desai A, Coman J, Faddis M, Yong P. Long-term retention of cardiac resynchronization therapy. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2004 Jul 7;44(1):72-7.
 48. Koneru JN, Steinberg JS. Cardiac resynchronization therapy in the setting of permanent atrial fibrillation and heart failure. *Curr Opin Cardiol*. 2008 Jan;23(1):9-15.
 49. Landolina M, Lunati M, Gasparini M, Santini M, Padeletti L, Achilli A, et al; InSync/InSync ICD Italian Registry Investigators. Comparison of the effects of cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with class II versus class III and IV heart failure (from the InSync/InSync ICD Italian Registry). *Am J Cardiol*. 2007 Sep 15;100(6):1007-12.
 50. Leclercq C, Walker S, Linde C, Clementy J, Marshall AJ, Ritter P, et al. Comparative effects of permanent biventricular and right-univentricular pacing in heart failure patients with chronic atrial fibrillation. *Eur Heart J*. 2002 Nov;23(22):1780-7.
 51. Leon AR, Abraham WT, Curtis AB, Daubert JP, Fisher WG, Gurley J, et al. MIRACLE Study Program. Safety of transvenous cardiac resynchronization system implantation in patients with chronic heart failure: combined results of over 2,000 patients from a multicenter study program. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2005 Dec 20;46(12):2348-56.
 52. Leon AR, Greenberg JM, Kanuru N, Baker CM, Mera FV, Smith AL, et al. Cardiac resynchronization in patients with congestive heart failure and chronic atrial fibrillation: effect of upgrading to biventricular pacing after chronic right ventricular pacing. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2002 Apr 17;39(8):1258-63.
 53. Linde C, Abraham WT, Gold MR, St John Sutton M, Ghio S, Daubert C; REVERSE (REsynchronization reVERses Remodeling in Systolic left vEntricular dysfunction) Study Group. Randomized trial of cardiac resynchronization in mildly symptomatic heart failure patients and in asymptomatic patients with left ventricular dysfunction and previous heart failure symptoms. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2008 Dec 2;52(23):1834-43.
 54. Lindenfeld J, Feldman AM, Saxon L, Boehmer J, Carson P, Ghali JK, et al. Effects of cardiac resynchronization therapy with or without a defibrillator on survival and hospitalizations in patients with New York Heart Association class IV heart failure. *Circulation*. 2007 Jan 16;115(2):204-12.
 55. McAlister FA, Ezekowitz J, Hooton N, Vandermeer B, Spooner C, Dryden DM, et al. Cardiac resynchronization therapy for patients with left ventricular systolic dysfunction: a systematic review. *JAMA*. 2007 Jun 13;297(22):2502-14.
 56. McAlister F, Ezekowitz J, Wiebe N, Rowe B, Spooner C, Crumley E, et al. Cardiac resynchronization therapy for congestive heart failure. *Evid Rep Technol Assess (Summ)*. 2004 Nov;(106):1-8.
 57. Medtronic, Inc. Cardiac synchronization therapy (CRT). Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.medtronic.com/>

58. Molhoek SG, Bax JJ, Bleeker GB, Holman ER, VAN Erven L, Bootsma M, et al. Long-term follow-up of cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with end-stage heart failure. *J Cardiovasc Electrophysiol*. 2005 Jul;16(7):701-7.
59. Molhoek SG, Bax JJ, Bleeker GB, Boersma E, van Erven L, Steendijk P, et al. Comparison of response to cardiac resynchronization therapy in patients with sinus rhythm versus chronic atrial fibrillation. *Am J Cardiol*. 2004 Dec 15;94(12):1506-9.
60. National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE). Technology appraisal guidance TA120. Cardiac resynchronisation therapy for the treatment of heart failure. May 23, 2007. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.nice.org.uk/>
61. Padeletti L, Musilli N, Porciani MC, Colella A, Di Biase L, Ricciardi G, et al. Atrial fibrillation and cardiac resynchronization therapy: the MASCOT study. *Europace*. 2004 Sep;5 Suppl 1:S49-54.
62. Padeletti L, Muto C, Maounis T, Schuchert A, Bongiorno MG, Frank R, et al; Management of Atrial fibrillation Suppression in AF-HF COmorbidity Therapy Study Group. Atrial fibrillation in recipients of cardiac resynchronization therapy device: 1-year results of the randomized MASCOT trial. *Am Heart J*. 2008 Sep;156(3):520-6.
63. Pelosi F Jr, Morady F. CRT-D therapy in patients with left ventricular dysfunction and atrial fibrillation. *Ann Noninvasive Electrocardiol*. 2005 Oct;10(4 Suppl):55-8.
64. St. Jude Medical. Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy (CRT). Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: [http://www.sjm.com/procedures/procedure.aspx?name=Cardiac+Resynchronization+Therapy+\(CRT\)](http://www.sjm.com/procedures/procedure.aspx?name=Cardiac+Resynchronization+Therapy+(CRT))
65. Saxon LA, DeMarco T. Resynchronization therapy for heart failure. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: http://www.hrsonline.org/uploadDocs/CRT_12_3.pdf
66. Strickberger SA, Conti J, Daoud EG, Havranek E, Mehra MR, Pina IL, Young J; Council on Clinical Cardiology Subcommittee on Electrocardiography and Arrhythmias and the Quality of Care and Outcomes Research Interdisciplinary Working Group; Heart Rhythm Society. Patient selection for cardiac resynchronization therapy: from the Council on Clinical Cardiology Subcommittee on Electrocardiography and Arrhythmias and the Quality of Care and Outcomes Research Interdisciplinary Working Group, in collaboration with the Heart Rhythm Society. *Circulation*. 2005 Apr 26;111(16):2146-50.
67. Sutton MG, Plappert T, Hilpisch KE, Abraham WT, Hayes DL, Chinchoy E. Sustained reverse left ventricular structural remodeling with cardiac resynchronization at one year is a function of etiology: quantitative Doppler echocardiographic evidence from the Multicenter InSync Randomized Clinical Evaluation (MIRACLE). *Circulation*. 2006 Jan 17;113(2):266-72.
68. Tracy CM. Expert Review-Cardiac Resynchronization and Atrial Fibrillation. 2005. Accessed June 17, 2008. Available at URL address: <http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/499654>
69. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Devices and Radiological Health. Premarket Approval (PMA) Database. InSync biventricular pacing system. .PMA number P010015. Decision date August 28, 2001. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/default.htm>
70. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Devices and Radiological Health. Premarket Approval (PMA) Database. St. Jude Medical[®] Epic[™] and Atlas[®] + HF dual chamber implantable cardioverter defibrillator systems with cardiac resynchronization therapy. .PMA number P030054. Decision date June 30, 2004. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/default.htm>

71. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Devices and Radiological Health. Premarket Approval (PMA) Database. Frontier and Frontier II biventricular pacing systems. PMA number P030035. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/default.htm>
72. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Devices and Radiological Health. Premarket Approval (PMA) Database. Guidant cardiac resynchronization therapy defibrillator system including the CONTAK CD pulse generator and the EASYTRAK left ventricular coronary venous lead. PMA number P010012. Updated May 2, 2002. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/default.htm>
73. U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Devices and Radiological Health. Premarket Approval (PMA) Database. Ovatio CRT-D PMA number P060027. Updated January 3, 2008. Accessed June 16, 2009. Available at URL address: <http://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/default.htm>
74. Upadhyay GA, Choudhry NK, Auricchio A, Ruskin J, Singh JP. Cardiac resynchronization in patients with atrial fibrillation: a meta-analysis of prospective cohort studies. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2008 Oct 7;52(15):1239-46.
75. Valderrabano M, Shivkumar K. Cardiac resynchronization therapy improves quality of life and functional status in people with chronic heart failure undergoing implantable cardioverter defibrillator therapy. *Evidence-based Cardiovascular Medicine*. 2003 Dec;7(4):191-2.
76. Valls-Bertault V, Fatemi M, Gilard M, Pennec PY, Etienne Y, Blanc JJ. Assessment of upgrading to biventricular pacing in patients with right ventricular pacing and congestive heart failure after atrioventricular junctional ablation for chronic atrial fibrillation. *Europace*. 2004 Sep;6(5):438-43.
77. Vardas PE, Auricchio A, Blanc JJ, Daubert JC, Drexler H, Ector H, et al; European Society of Cardiology; European Heart Rhythm Association. Guidelines for cardiac pacing and cardiac resynchronization therapy. The Task Force for Cardiac Pacing and Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy of the European Society of Cardiology. Developed in collaboration with the European Heart Rhythm Association. *Europace*. 2007 Oct;9(10):959-98.
78. Willerson JT, Kereiakes DJ. Cardiac resynchronization therapy: helpful now in selected patients with CHF. *Circulation*. 2004 Mar;109:309-9.
79. Young JB, Abraham WT, Smith AL, Leon AR, Lieberman R, Wilkoff B, et al; Multicenter InSync ICD Randomized Clinical Evaluation (MIRACLE ICD) Trial Investigators. Combined cardiac resynchronization and implantable cardioversion defibrillation in advanced chronic heart failure: the MIRACLE ICD Trial. *JAMA*. 2003 May 28;289(20):2685-94.
80. Zipes DP, Camm AJ, Borggrefe M, Buxton AE, Chaitman B, Fromer M, et al.; American College of Cardiology; American Heart Association Task Force; European Society of Cardiology Committee for Practice Guidelines. ACC/AHA/ESC 2006 guidelines for management of patients with ventricular arrhythmias and the prevention of sudden cardiac death: a report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force and the European Society of Cardiology Committee for Practice Guidelines (Writing Committee to Develop Guidelines for Management of Patients With Ventricular Arrhythmias and the Prevention of Sudden Cardiac Death). *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2006 Sep 5;48(5):e247-346.

Policy History

Pre-Merger Organizations	Last Review Date	Policy Number	Title
CIGNA HealthCare	8/15/2008	0174	Biventricular Pacing/Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy (CRT)

"CIGNA" and the "Tree of Life" logo are registered service marks of CIGNA Intellectual Property, Inc., licensed for use by CIGNA Corporation and its operating subsidiaries. All products and services are provided exclusively by such operating subsidiaries and not by CIGNA Corporation. Such operating subsidiaries include Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, CIGNA Behavioral Health, Inc., Intracorp, and HMO or service company subsidiaries of CIGNA Health Corporation and CIGNA Dental Health, Inc. In Arizona, HMO plans are offered by CIGNA HealthCare of Arizona, Inc. In California, HMO plans are offered by CIGNA HealthCare of California, Inc. and Great-West Healthcare of California, Inc. In Connecticut, HMO plans are offered by CIGNA HealthCare of Connecticut, Inc. In North Carolina, HMO plans are offered by CIGNA HealthCare of North Carolina, Inc. In Virginia, HMO plans are offered by CIGNA HealthCare Mid-Atlantic, Inc. All other medical plans in these states are insured or administered by Connecticut General Life Insurance Company.

Connecticut General Life Insurance Company has acquired the business of Great-West Healthcare from Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company (GWLA). Certain products continue to be provided by GWLA (Life, Accident and Disability, and Excess Loss). GWLA is not licensed to do business in New York. In New York, these products are sold by GWLA's subsidiary, First Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company, White Plains, N.Y.